
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLVII – NO. 13
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 27, 2021

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

ANDERSON, Kenneth Wendell	 William Alan Anderson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

CHANDLER, Wilma Evelyn	 William Watts Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kim Mary Roberts Gallant (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

CURTIS, Adriana Maria	 Sonya MacLennan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

EWING, Colin Joseph	 Glenda Elizabeth Ewing (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
Darlington			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

GAIRNS, Marlene Adele	 Lisa Ford (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Fairview	 Jennifer McIsaac (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

GALLANT, Albertine	 Linda DesRoche (also known	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  as Linda DesRoches) (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

476	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

GASS, M. Dianne (also known 	 Ronald F. Gass (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart 
	 as Miriam Dianne Gass)			   137 Queen Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

GILLIS, Albert Garth (also	 Kenneth MacPhee (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Garth Albert Gillis)			   4A Riverside Drive
Roseneath, 			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

HEAD, Minetta Isabel (also 	 Gregory White (EX.)	 Gregory White
	 known as Menetta Isabel Head)	 Sharon White-Nicholson (EX.)	 46 Emmalee Drive
Charlottetown			   Stratford, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

JAY, Gloria Jean	 Arthur Jay (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Pisquid East			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

MacDONALD, Roger James	 Barbara Anne Deviat (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Bristol	 Chancey James MacDonald	 138 St. Peters Road 
Kings Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

MOORE, Alfred	 Karen Waugh (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan, Hrga
Summerside	 Denise Moore (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

PATERSON, Mary J. A. (also	 Beverley Anne Lewis (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Mary Jane Paterson)	 David Robert Lewis (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Brackley Beach			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

PINEAU, Mary Melina	 J. Tilman Pineau (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hope River 	 Barry J. Pineau (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  477

ROBERTSON, Earl Lester	 Gail Heather MacEwen (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Charlottetown	 Earla Helen Jay (EX.)	 3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

WALLACE, Fairlie Sandra	 Hartley Dale Corney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

WHITE, Ellen Catherine	 Archie Gordon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

WILSON, Alice Marjorie	 Barry Wilson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

HEBERT, Emile Joseph	 Phillip Hebert (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Georgetown			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2021 (13 – 26)*

ANDERSON, Marion Jean	 David Robert Anderson (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Halifax	 Barbara Jean Anderson (EX.)	 1969 Upper Water Street
Nova Scotia			   Halifax, NS
March 20, 2021 (12 – 25)

ANDERSON, Robert Norman	 David Robert Anderson (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Halifax	 Barbara Jean Anderson (EX.)	 1969 Upper Water Street
Nova Scotia			   Halifax, NS
March 20, 2021 (12 – 25)

GALLANT, Ernest “Ernie” Elmer	 Cody Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 20, 2021 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

478	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

HAWKINS, Ruth Georgina	 Linda Ruth MacKay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour	 Eric Glen Hawkins (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 20, 2021 (12 – 25)

KICKSEE, Philip David	 Richard “Rick” Kicksee (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Greenmount			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 20, 2021 (12 – 25)

LIDSTONE, Letitia Thelma	 Ivan MacWilliams (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
West Cape	 John MacWilliams (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 20, 2021 (12 – 25)

MacINNIS, Francis Joseph	 Evelyn MacInnis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 20, 2021 (12 – 25)

TRAINOR, Mary Pauline	 Joseph Eugene Trainor (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Emerald			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 20, 2021 (12 – 25)

BLANCHARD, Kenneth Edward	 Luanne Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cape Wolfe			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2021 (11 – 24)

JARDINE, Helen Frances	 Shelly Dunn (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Montague			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2021 (11 – 24)

JOHNSTON, Eric MacLeod	 Derek D. Key (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Gerald Arsenault (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 13, 2021 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  479

MUISE, Mary Claire	 Susan Farmer (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown	 Ronald MacDonald (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
March 13, 2021 (11 – 24)			   Charlottetown, PE

COLLICUTT, Donald Leigh	 Tammy Lee Collicutt (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 13, 2021 (11 – 24)

MacKNIGHT, Diana Margaret	 Wilma Shippey (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River RR#3	 Craig Shippey (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2021 (11 – 24)

PENNY, Elvert John	 Elvert Earl Penny (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Vernon Bridge	 John Edison Penny (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2021 (11 – 24)

DOIRON, Wanda Elaine	 Debbie MacRae (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)

EGAN, Paul Raymond (also	 Michael Dwayne Egan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Rev. Paul Raymond Egan)			   494 Granville Street
Maplewood			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)

GRAHAM, Kenneth Wallace	 Layton Graham (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton	 Lorna Collicutt (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)

HUESTIS, Frances Doreen	 Lowleen Read (formerly known	 Donald Schurman
Summerside		  as Lowleen Coles) (EX.)	 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE	 Holly Martin (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)	 Ronald Huestis (EX.)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

480	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

JELLEY, Calvin Harvey	 Linda Jelley (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)

LeCLAIR, Eric Eloi	 Yvonne LeClair (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)

MARTIN, Gerald “Gerry” Joseph	 Randy Martin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)

MOASE, Catherine C. (also	 Rachael M. Moase (EX.),	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Katherine C. Moase	 Brittany C. Mitchell (formerly	 137 Queen Street
	 and Catherine Caroline Moase)		  known as Brittany C. Moase)	 Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE		  (EX.), 
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)	 Danielle M. Moase (EX.)

PINEAU, James Edwin	 Jacqueline Shirley Pineau (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Kevin Joseph Pineau (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)

TUCK, Catherine Elizabeth	 Gertrude Elizabeth Eayrs (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Charlottetown			   513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)

WAITE, Clark Joseph	 Bianca Lorraine Mugford (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Grahams Road			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 6, 2021 (10 – 23)

BLANCHARD, Bertha Mary	 Nicole Rhea Blanchard (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (also known as Mary Bertha		  (formerly known as Nicole	 65 Grafton Street
	 Blanchard)		  Rhea Boutilier)	 Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE	 Michelle Thérèse Blanchard
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)		  (EX.)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  481

BRYANTON, Dorothy Anne	 Harry Claude Bryanton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Lorraine (also known as			   347 Church Street
	 Dorothy Ann Bryanton)			   Alberton, PE
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)

CAIRNS, Helen Ann	 William C. Cairns (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Freetown	 John S. Cairns (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 James E. Cairns (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)

CLOW, Earl Vincent	 Faye Lena Grace Clow (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
Belfast			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)

COLLETT, Allan (also known	 Wayne Collett (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Allan Claire Collett)	 Shawn Barlow (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)

LAM, Helen Wei-Yu	 Meryl A. Cook (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 John C. Y. Lam (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)

LAMBE, John Arthur	 Dorothy P. Young (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Albany			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)

MacDONALD, John James	 Stephen MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)

HAMBLY, Rodney Ernest	 Lana Hambly (EX.) (also known	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 MacFadyen (also known		  as Lana Darlene Hambly)	 105 Kent Street
	 as Rodney E. M. Hambly)			   Charlottetown, PE
Stratford, Queens Co., PE
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

482	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

LUTZ, Eldon	 Office of the Public Trustee 	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Montague		  and Guardian (AD.)		  Office
Kings Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
February 27, 2021 (9 – 22)			   Charlottetown, PE

HICKEY, Arnold James	 Carolyn Humber (EX.)	 McCabe Law
St. Johns			   193 Arnett Avenue
Newfoundland			   Summerside, PE
February 20, 2021 (8 – 21)

KNUDSON, Terence Michael	 Robert Thomas Knudson (EX.)	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2021 (8 – 21)

SCALES, Patricia K. (also known	 Alan K. Scales (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Patricia Kathleen Scales)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 20, 2021 (8 – 21)

WARE, Anthony George Newman	 Beverley Lynne (Ware) Kays	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  (EX.) (also known as	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Beverley Lynne Ware)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2021 (8 – 21)

GAUDET, Daniel	 Judy Gaudet (AD.)	 Judy Gaudet
Kensington			   11-181 Carvell Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 20, 2021 (8 – 21)

HOUSTON, Janet Eleanor	 Judy Sherry (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2021 (8 – 21)

CAMPBELL, Donna Lynn (also	 Gerard Holland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Donna Lynne Campbell)			   97 Queen Street
Scotchfort			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 13, 2021 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  483

CLARK, Larry R. (also known	 John R. Bentley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Larry Robert Clark)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 13, 2021 (7 – 20)

DRYSDALE, Elizabeth Joan	 Robert L. Sear (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Thomas A. Sear (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 13, 2021 (7 – 20)

M’CLOUD, Alexander Larter	 Phoenix Horrocks (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 13, 2021 (7 – 20)

MORRIS, Margaret Bernadette	 D’Arcy Joseph Morris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Clyde River			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 13, 2021 (7 – 20)

RYAN, Elmer John	 Mary Sheila Ryan (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
Morell			   20 Great George Street
Kings County, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 13, 2021 (7 – 20)

BIRT, Harold James “Jim”	 David Alan Birt (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 6, 2021 (6 – 19)

COOK, Roberta (also known	 James Robert Cook (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Roberta Longard Cook)	 Francis Charles Cook (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Belle River			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 6, 2021 (6 – 19)

DOUCETTE, David Walter	 Katherine Margaret Cudmore	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 6, 2021 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

484	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

McIVER, Donna Margaret	 Jonathan Greenan (EX.) (also	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  known as Jonathan Bruce	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE		  Greenan)	 Summerside, PE
February 6, 2021 (6 – 19)

MacISAAC, Neil William	 Mary Catherine Gille (nee 	 Key Murray Law
Souris		  MacIsaac) (AD.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 6, 2021 (6 – 19)

COBB, Thomas Ronald	 Ronda Marie Baltzer (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton		 (also known as Ronda	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		 Marie Cobb)	 Summerside, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

COFFIN, Helen Mary	 Velma Affleck (EX.), Bonnie Coffin	 Cox & Palmer
Mount Stewart		  (EX.) (also known as Bonnie	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Biggar), Allan Coffin (EX.) (also	 Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)		  known as Alan D. Coffin)

COURT, John Henry	 John Andrew Court (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street, Suite 400
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

McKINLEY, Lane George	 Jackie Dawn Gillis (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Pinette Bridge			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

MURPHY, Vernon Carl	 Janet Hazel Murphy (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Sea View			   193 Arnett Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

PERRY, Herbert John Darrell	 Harley Perry (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	(also known as Herbie			   347 Church Street
	 Darrell John Perry)			   Alberton, PE
Tignish, Prince Co., PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  485

PROSSER, James (also known	 Donna Marie Prosser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as James Alan Prosser)			   250 Water Street
Virginia Beach			   Summerside, PE
Virginia, USA
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

RAFUSE, Mary E. D.	 J. Charles O’Brien (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Belfast			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

SAVIDANT, Mary Mildred	 Allan Savidant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

THOMAS, Grace (also known	 Linda Cheryl McGill (EX.)	 J. Andrew D. Campbell
	 as Grace Christine Thomas)		  (also known as Linda	 347 Church Street
Alberton		  Cheryl Thomas)	 Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

BOELHOUWER, Elaine Helen	 Glenna Truman (AD.)	 Scott Dickieson Law Office
Tyne Valley			   10 Pownal Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

HICKEN, Jordan Steven Lee	 Trevor Hicken (AD.)	 Karen MacLeod
Lower Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

MATTHEWS, Nancy Joan	 William Edgar Matthews (AD.)	 William Edgar Matthews
Charlottetown			   19 Cohen Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2021 (5 – 18)

MacEACHERN, Vera L.	 Isabel Deroche (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 23, 2021 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

486	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

REEVES, Constance Joan	 Ronald Melvin Reeves (EX.)	 Ronald Reeves
Clinton	 Rayna Megan LaPierre (EX.)	 4 Andrews Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Kensington, PE
January 23, 2021 (4 – 17)

SEXTON, Baden Joseph	 Dorothy Catherine Sexton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Doaktown			   250 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
January 23, 2021 (4 – 17)

TRAINOR, Frances Joyce	 Virginia Catherine Trainor (EX.)	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 23, 2021 (4 – 17)

COOK, Charles Edgar	 Janice Gamble (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Wood Islands	 Charlotte Acorn (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 23, 2021 (4 – 17)

BILLA, Aime Rene Ernest	 Agnes Billa (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Corp.
Saint-Laurent			   105 Kent Street
Quebec			   Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2021 (3 – 16)

CARPENTER, Joseph Louis	 Kenneth Joseph Carpenter (EX.)	 Atlantic Fusion
Rollo Bay			   208 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2021 (3 – 16)

DAVIDGE, William James	 Dorothy June Davidge (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Nepean			   37 Central Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
January 16, 2021 (3 – 16)

DOUCETTE, Donald Vincent	 Leslie Jordan (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
North Rustico				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
January 16, 2021 (3 – 16)			   Charlottetown, PE



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  487

GAY, Earl Gladstone	 Robert Gay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Eldon	 Gordon Gay (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 16, 2021 (3 – 16)

MacKINNON, Arthur John	 Kimberley Anne Gill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Peters Bay		  (also known as Kimberly 	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE		  Ann Gill)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2021 (3 – 16)

MENNIE, Sarah May (also known	 Kenneth Hyde Mayhew (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Sarah Mae “Sally” Mennie)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2021 (3 – 16)

NICOLLE, Jeremiah John (also	 Helen J. Nicolle (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Jeremiah (Jerry) Nicolle)			   4A Riverside Drive
Beach Point, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 16, 2021 (3 – 16)

MOODY, Kevin George	 Kelly Lynn Moody (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Montague	 Mitchell Joseph Moody (AD.)	 65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2021 (3 – 16)

HARRELL, Peter Percy	 Donald Burns (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Fernwood			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)

LYONS, Ethel Joyce (Jenkins)	 Katherine Jill Harris (EX.)	 Angela R. Jorden Law Office
Murray Harbour			   10 Anne Crescent
Kings Co., PE			   Stratford, PE
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)

POIRIER, Joseph Alphonse	 Marie Butler (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Milton Station	 Michael Butler (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

488	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

TSAI, Pi Chi	 Cheng, Hung-Chun (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Taichung City (formerly,			   141 Kent Street
	 Stratford, Queens Co., PE)			   Charlottetown, PE
Taiwan (ROC)
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)

MacPHERSON, Krista Erwin	 Ralph Allison Brody Josey (AD.)	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)

CAMPBELL, Sadie Irene	 Michael Campbell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

CORCORAN, Gerarda Mary	 Cheryl Bradley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside	 The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust 	 65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE		  Company (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

CREAMER, Claude Emmanuel	 Freda Genevieve Creamer (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Cornwall				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)			   Charlottetown, PE

LLEWELLYN, E. Jean (also	 David Llewellyn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Ella Jean Llewellyn)	 Kevin Llewellyn (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Gaspereaux			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

MacLEAN, Olive Romaine (also	 Shirley Poulton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Romaine Olive MacLean)			   347 Church Street
Coleman, Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

O’BRIEN, Irene	 John O’Brien (EX.) (also known	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  as John Robert O’Brien)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  489

SAMPSON, James Gary	 Barbara Ann Sampson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

SHEIDOW, Douglas Gordon	 Lori P. Sheidow (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Donald Douglas Sheidow (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
(formerly of Mount Mellick) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

GREGORY, Donald Edmund	 Margaret Graffam (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Parsonsfield			   65 Grafton Street
State of Maine, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

490	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

Name:	 ADDISON’S ENTERPRISE LTD.
	 661 Norway Rd - Rte 182
	 Norway, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 BROKEN ROCK FOSSIL SHOP INC.
	 1820 Garfield Rd - Rte 207
	 Melville, PE C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2021

Name:	 COUNTRY MILL HOLDINGS INC./ 
	 GESTIONS MOULIN 
	 CAMPAGNARD INC.
	 1202 Rte 124
	 Urbainville, PE C0B 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 EASTERBROOK SALES 
	 CONSULTING LTD.
	 90 Moore Dr
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2021

Name:	 EMPIRE BAGELS INC.
	 99 Mercedes Dr
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H3
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 HANSEN’S PROPERTY 
	 MANAGEMENT LTD.
	 106 Kensington Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J5
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2021

Name:	 HAVEN HILLS DEVELOPMENT INC.
	 15305 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 New Haven, PE C0A 1H3
Incorporation Date:	 March 17, 2021

Name:	 J&J BUILDING MATERIALS INC.
	 78 Nash Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1J 3H8
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 MACKINLEY MOTORSPORTS INC.
	 250 Main St
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H5
Incorporation Date:	 March 18, 2021

Name:	 PEI SPECIALTY FOODS LTD.
	 195 Eagle Feather Trail
	 Lennox Island, PE C0B 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 March 18, 2021

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Partnership Act the following business registra-
tion has changed its business name:

Former Name:	 HOMEGROWN COSMETIKS
New Name:	 THE PURE OCEAN 
	 SKINCARE
Effective Date:	 March 18, 2021
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 STEPPING STONES EARLY YEARS 
	 CENTRE - CORNWALL
Owner:	Garderie Éducative Cornwall Child 
	 Education Centre Inc.
	 45 Brittany Dr, 
	 Charlottetown, PE, C1A 9L8
Registration Date:	 March 19, 2021

Name:	 BECK’S HOME FURNITURE, GIFTS 
	 AND INTERIORS
Owner:	Beck’s Furniture Limited
	 18 Water St, Box 358
	 Montague, PE, C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2021
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 102600 P.E.I. INC.
	 106 Kensington Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J5
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2021



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  491

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

Amalgamating companies
F & S HOLDINGS INC.
GREEN ROAD PROPERTIES LTD.
GREENFIELDS REALTY LIMITED
SNOW HOLDINGS INC.
101223 P.E.I. INC.

Amalgamated company
SWS HOLDINGS LIMITED
Date of Letters Patent:	 March 12, 2021
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 BLACK BUSH OYSTERS
Owner:	Brackley Bay Oyster Company Inc.
	 802 MacMillan Pt. Road
	 West Covehead, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 ATLANTIC REALTY ADVISORS 
	 (ARA) MCQUAID & ASSOCIATES
Owner:	RBKR Ltd.
	 554 North River Rd.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1K1
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2021

Name:	 OYSTER ISLAND
Owner:	Raspberry Point Oyster Co. Inc.
	 12 Milky Way 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E2
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2021

Name:	 RMS HOLDINGS INC.
	 15 Stewart St
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 SOPHIE’S KITCHEN INC.
	 134 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R8
Incorporation Date:	 March 17, 2021
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 SUNSET DUNES PEI 
	 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC.
	 186 Campbell’s Way
	 Borden-Carleton, PE C0B1X0
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2021
13

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 VOICES FOR CHILDREN 
	 COALITION, INC.
Effective Date:	 March 15, 2021
13



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

492	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

Name:	 LINDE
Owner:	Linde Canada Inc.
	 600-1741 Lower Water Street
	 Halifax, NS B3J 0J2
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 SCOTT BRUCE LOBSTER
Owner:	Scott Bruce
	 644 Lower Rollo Bay Rd - Rte 330
	 Rollo Bay, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 PRIMERICA
Owner:	PFSL Investments Canada Ltd./Les 
	 Placements PFSL du Canada Ltee
	 6985 Financial Drive, Suite 400
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0G3
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 DOYLE ELECTRIC
Owner:	Matt Doyle
	 1209 Kingston Rd - Rte 235
	 Kingston, PE C0A 1H9
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 MAZALŌT PRINT ON DEMAND
Owner:	Stephanie Macha Soussan
	 517 Malpeque Rd, Apt. 11
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0J9
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 GOUGEON INSURANCE BROKERS
Owner:	Brokerlink Inc.
	 700 University Ave, Ste 1000
	 10th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5G 1Z5
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 TIMBERCREEK CAPITAL
Owner:	Timbercreek Mortgage Servicing Inc.
	 25 Price Street
	 Toronto, ON M4W 1Z1
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2021

Name:	 TIMBERCREEK
Owner:	Timbercreek Mortgage Servicing Inc.
	 25 Price Street
	 Toronto, ON M4W 1Z1
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2021

Name:	 PEI CRISPS
Owner:	Cows Inc.
	 12 Milky Way
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E2
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2021
 
Name:	 THE ISLAND STYLE SHOPPE
Owner:	Friendly Fisherman Inc.
	 983 Winsloe Road
	 Winsloe South, PE C1E 2Y6
Registration Date:	   March 12, 2021

Name:	 SNOWFLAKE DESIGNS
Owner:	Sara Dobbie
	 16 Hutchinson Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8H7
Registration Date:	 March 19, 2021

Name:	 BECK’S FURNITURE & 
	 APPLIANCES
Owner:	102559 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 Water St
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 ELLIS & GRAHAM OYSTERS
Owner:	Chance Ellis
	 3157 Rte 14
	 Glenwood, PE C0B 1V0
Owner:	Logan Graham
	 2515 Dock Rd - Rte 150
	 Brockton, PE C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 March 15, 2021

Name:	 LEAH C. DOYLE, M.SC.S-LP, R.SLP
Owner:	Leah Catherine Doyle
	 1069 East Suffolk Rd - Rte 229
	 Suffolk, PE C1C 0G5
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 NET ZERO ENERGY COMPANY
Owner:	102595 P.E.I. Inc.
	 7 West St
	 Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021

Name:	 BOB’S SMALL ENGINE REPAIR 
	 SHOP
Owner:	Robert J Arsenault
	 42 Valley St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4B3
Registration Date:	 March 16, 2021



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  493

Name:	 MEGAN’S WAX MELTS AND 
	 CANDLES
Owner:	Megan Kimberly Ann Richard
	 30 Lily Cr
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4M5
Registration Date:	 March 18, 2021

Name:	 SUPER SEAL SEALCOATING
Owner:	9055797 Canada Inc.
	 300 North River Rd, Apt #200
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3M4
Registration Date:	 March 18, 2021

Name:	 KIKI ASIAN BAKERY & CAFE
Owner:	A&S Glory Holdings Ltd.
	 90 Essex Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0G8
Registration Date:	 March 18, 2021

Name:	 ATDOORSTEP DELIVERY SERVICE
Owner:	12686104 Canada Inc.
	 301 - 95 Millennium Blvd.
	 Moncton, NB E1E 2G7
Registration Date:	 March 19, 2021

Name:	 BAKIN EXPRESS
Owner:	Bakin’ Donuts Ltd.
	 21 Lori-Dale Av
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1P3
Registration Date:	 March 19, 2021

Name:	 OSPREY HOME BUILDERS AND 
	 CUSTOM RENOVATIONS
Owner:	Ryan Gregory Daigle
	 15 Waters Edge Ln
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 March 19, 2021

Name:	 BELLA ROSA DIGITAL 
	 MARKETING
Owner:	Greg Micheal Young
	 11 School St
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2021

Name:	 BELL PLUMBING AND HEATING
Owner:	Robert Bell
	 844 Main St
	 P.O. Box 103
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2021

Name:	 SNOW ISLAND SHAVED ICE
Owner:	Jonathan Nicholson
	 5673 Rte 13
	 New Glasgow, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2021

Name:	 LE PETIT SPA
Owner:	Jonel E Richard
	 2693 Freetown Rd - Rte 8
	 Springfield, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2021

Name:	 THE DODO
Owner:	Prince Island Investment Corp.
	 30 Exhibition Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5Z5
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2021

Name:	 RX BRANDS CANADA
Owner:	Kellogg Canada Inc.
	 5350 Creekbank Road
	 Mississauga, ON L4W 5S1
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2021

Name:	 GOOD MOON RENOVATION 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Calvin MacPhail
	 10 Greenfield Av
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3M9
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2021

Name:	 THE 5TH WAVE ESPRESSO & TEA 
	 BAR
Owner:	Janna Ganesan
	 531 University Av H
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9S3
Owner:	Laura Noel
	 1758 Bethel Rd - Rte 215
	 Bethel, PE C1B 3L6
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2021

Name:	 DARRELL GAUTHIER 
	 CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Darrell Gauthier
	 1327 Bannockburn Rd - Rte 247
	 Kingston, PE C1A 1H3
Registration Date:	 March 18, 2021



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

494	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 27, 2021

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Ding Yun Ltd., a body corporate, duly incorpo-
rated under the laws of the Province of Prince 
Edward Island, hereby gives notice pursuant to 
the Companies Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, 
that it intends to make application to the Direc-
tor of the Corporate Services Division of the 
Department of Justice and Public Safety for the 
Province of Prince Edward Island for leave to 
surrender the Charter of said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 23rd day 
of March, 2021.

Barry W. Burley
Suite 200, National Bank Tower

134 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 8R8
Solicitor for the Applicant

13

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLVII – NO. 13

March 27, 2021

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Incorporations
102600 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................490
Addison’s Enterprise Ltd. ............................490
Broken Rock Fossil Shop Inc. .....................490
Country Mill Holdings Inc./Gestions 
	 Moulin Campagnard Inc. .......................490
Easterbrook Sales Consulting Ltd. ...............490
Empire Bagels Inc. .......................................490
Hansen’s Property Management Ltd. ...........490
Haven Hills Development Inc. .....................490
J&J Building Materials Inc. .........................490
MacKinley Motorsports Inc. ........................490
PEI Specialty Foods Ltd. .............................490
RMS Holdings Inc. ......................................491
Sophie’s Kitchen Inc. ...................................491

COMPANIES ACT
Amalgamations
101223 P.E.I. Inc. ........................................491
F & S Holdings Inc. .....................................491
Green Road Properties Ltd. ..........................491
Greenfields Realty Limited...........................491
Snow Holdings Inc. ......................................491
SWS Holdings Limited.................................491

Name:	 VITAL PROTEINS CANADA
Owner:	Nestlé Canada Inc.
	 25 Sheppard Avenue West
	 North York, ON M2N 6S8
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2021

Name:	 EPEKWITK INDIGENOUS ART & 
	 DESIGN STUDIO
Owner:	Charles Sark
	 26 Eagle Feather Trail
	 Lennox Island, PE C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2021

Name:	 MERLIN UNDERWRITING
Owner:	Trustar Underwriting Inc.
	 316, 140 Yonge Street
	 Toronto, ON M5C 1X6
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2021

Name:	 SARENA’S LASH ATELIER
Owner:	Sarena Ann Harding
	 31 Elena Crt, Apt 3E
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0B2
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2021

Name:	 STARTING LINE EARLY YEARS 
	 CENTRE
Owner:	Garderie Éducative Cornwall Child 
	 Education Centre Inc.
	 45 Brittany Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9L8
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2021
13

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1,

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 ST. PETERS BAYVIEW SUITES
Owner:	G & G Trust Investment Ltd.
	 12 Arcona Dr,
	 Charlottetown, PE, C1A 8C9
Registration Date:	 February 22, 2018
13



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

March 27, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  495

Registrations
5th Wave Espresso & Tea Bar, The...............493
AtDoorstep Delivery Service........................493
Atlantic Realty Advisors (ARA) 
	 McQuaid & Associates...........................491
Bakin Express...............................................493
Beck’s Furniture & Appliances.....................492
Bell Plumbing and Heating...........................493
Bella Rosa Digital Marketing.......................493
Black Bush Oysters.......................................491
Bob’s Small Engine Repair Shop..................492
Darrell Gauthier Construction.......................493
Dodo, The.....................................................493
Doyle Electric...............................................492
Ellis & Graham Oysters................................492
Epekwitk Indigenous Art & Design 
	 Studio......................................................494
Good Moon Renovation Services.................493
Gougeon Insurance Brokers..........................492
Island Style Shoppe, The..............................492
Kiki Asian Bakery & Cafe............................493
Le Petit Spa...................................................493
Leah C. Doyle, M.Sc. S-LP, R.SLP.............492
Linde.............................................................492
Mazalōt Print On Demand............................492
Megan’s Wax Melts and Candles..................493
Merlin Underwriting.....................................494
Net Zero Energy Company...........................492
Osprey Home Builders and Custom 
	 Renovations............................................493
Oyster Island.................................................491
PEI Crisps.....................................................492
Primerica.......................................................492
Rx Brands Canada........................................493
Sarena’s Lash Atelier....................................494
Scott Bruce Lobster.......................................492
Snow Island Shaved Ice................................493
Snowflake Designs........................................492
Starting Line Early Years Centre..................494
Super Seal Sealcoating..................................493
Timbercreek..................................................492
Timbercreek Capital......................................492
Vital Proteins Canada....................................494

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Ding Yun Ltd. ...............................................494

Granting Letters Patent
Sunset Dunes PEI Homeowners 
	 Association Inc. .....................................491

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Voices For Children Coalition, Inc. .............491

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Hebert, Emile Joseph....................................477

Executors’ Notices
Anderson, Kenneth Wendell.........................475
Chandler, Wilma Evelyn...............................475
Curtis, Adriana Maria....................................475
Ewing, Colin Joseph.....................................475
Gairns, Marlene Adele..................................475
Gallant, Albertine..........................................475
Gass, M. Dianne............................................476
Gillis, Albert Garth........................................476
Head, Minetta Isabel.....................................476
Jay, Gloria Jean.............................................476
MacDonald, Roger James.............................476
Moore, Alfred................................................476
Paterson, Mary J. A. .....................................476
Pineau, Mary Melina.....................................476
Robertson, Earl Lester..................................477
Wallace, Fairlie Sandra.................................477
White, Ellen Catherine..................................477
Wilson, Alice Marjorie..................................477

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
St. Peters Bayview Suites.............................494

Change of Name
Homegrown Cosmetiks.................................490
Pure Ocean Skincare, The.............................490

Dissolutions
Beck’s Home Furniture, Gifts and 
	 Interiors...................................................490
Stepping Stones Early Years Centre - 
	 Cornwall.................................................490

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME (Partnership Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

